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CONTEXT:The Core Issue: Should the Supreme Court's 50% cap on total 
reservations be breached to accommodate demands from dominant 
communities?

🧭 The Way Forward: A Multi-Dimensional Approach
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CONTEXT:The Core Issue: Should the Supreme Court's 50% cap on total 
reservations be breached to accommodate demands from dominant 
communities?

Mains Practise Question

The debate on the 50% cap 
is a reflection of India's 
ongoing struggle to 
reconcile the ideals of 
formal equality with the 
pressing need for 
substantive justice. 
Comment. 
(15 Marks, 250 words)



Act for the High Seas Treaty
The 

Analyst 
Handout

    4th September 2025

CONTEXT: India to Enact Law on High Seas

1⃣ Basics First – What are High Seas?

Definition: Areas of the ocean beyond 
national jurisdiction → outside 200 nautical 
miles (EEZ) of any country.

Current Status: Open to all countries for:
🚢 Navigation & overflight
🎣 Fishing
🔌 Undersea cables/pipelines
⛏ Seabed mining



Act for the High Seas Treaty
The 

Analyst 
Handout

    4th September 2025

CONTEXT: India to Enact Law on High Seas

UPSC PYQ (P) 2022

With reference to the United Nations Convention on the Law of Sea, consider the 

following statements:

1. A coastal state has the right to establish the breadth of its territorial sea up to a 

limit not exceeding 12 nautical miles, measured from baseline determined in 

accordance with the convention.

2. Ships of all states, whether coastal or land-locked, enjoy the right of innocent 

passage through the territorial sea.

3. The Exclusive Economic Zone shall not extend beyond 200 nautical miles from the 

baseline from which the breadth of the territorial sea is measured.

Which of the statements given above are correct?

(a) 1 and 2 only

(b) 2 and 3 only

(c) 1 and 3 only

(d) 1, 2 and 3

2⃣ The High Seas Treaty / BBNJ 🌐
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CONTEXT: India to Enact Law on High Seas

🌱 Marine Protected 
Areas

Like national parks in oceans 
→ restrict destructive 
activities.

⚖ Environmental 
Impact 
Assessments

Mandatory before 
large-scale activities like 
seabed mining or deep-sea 
exploration.

🧬 Marine Genetic 
Resources 

Equitable sharing of benefits 
from resources used in 
pharma, cosmetics, biotech.

🤝 
Capacity-building & 
Technology Transfer

Help developing countries 
access marine tech & 
benefits.

🌍 Global 
Governance

Decisions through UN 
frameworks, ensuring fair 
participation.

Adopted under: (UNCLOS, 1982)

Legally binding: Yes ✅

3⃣ 󰏝 India's Strategic Move: Possible Structure

1⃣ Definitions Section
Clear definitions of:

● High Seas, Marine Genetic 
Resources (MGRs), Marine 
Protected Areas (MPAs).

● Environmental Impact 
Assessment (EIA).

● Blue Economy, Benefit-sharing, 
Commons governance.

2⃣ Institutional Framework
Likely to set up a National Authority for High Seas 
(NAHS), similar to:

● National Biodiversity Authority (NBA) (under 
Biodiversity Act).

● Functions:
○ Grant permissions for India’s projects in 

High Seas.
○ Approve & monitor Marine EIAs.
○ Coordinate with UN bodies & other 

nations.
○ Represent India in BBNJ negotiations & 

dispute settlement.

👉 Could be placed under Ministry of Earth Sciences 
(MoES), but with coordination with MEA, MoEFCC, and 
Shipping.
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CONTEXT: India to Enact Law on High Seas

3⃣ 󰏝 India's Strategic Move: Possible Structure

3⃣ Key Provisions

A. 🌱 Marine Biodiversity Protection

● Identification & declaration of Marine Protected Areas in high seas.
● Restrictions on destructive fishing practices (deep-sea trawling, drift nets).
● Rules for pollution control (plastics, dumping, oil spills).

B. 🧬 Marine Genetic Resources & Benefit Sharing

C. ⚖ Environmental Impact Assessments (EIA)

● Any Indian company/government project (deep-sea mining, cable laying, energy 
infrastructure) → needs Marine EIA approval.

● Cumulative impact assessment (pollution, biodiversity loss).

D. ⛏ Seabed Mining & Mineral Resources

● Rules for Indian deep-sea mining projects

E. 🚢 Rights & Responsibilities of Indian Vessels

Mains Practise Question

India is not just 
preparing for a new 
international treaty; it 
is preparing to conquer 
the next frontier of its 
economic and strategic 
destiny—the deep blue 
sea. Comment. 
(15 Marks, 250 words)
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SYLLABUS : G.S.3: Changes in industrial policy
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National Critical Minerals Mission

🌍 Partner 
Country

🤝 Focus Area

Australia Lithium, cobalt, 
rare earths; MoUs 
signed for joint 
exploration

Argentina, 
Bolivia, and 
Chile

Lithium triangle 
cooperation

Russia Titanium and rare 
earths

US-led Minerals 
Security 
Partnership

Strategic 
alignment for 
supply chain 
resilience
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SYLLABUS : G.S.3: Changes in industrial policy
Newspaper : The Hindu  Page No : 13

💰 Decoding the ₹1,500 Crore Scheme: Recycling

📅 Implementation Period 6 years (FY 2025-26 to FY 2030-31)

🎯 Target Waste Streams E-waste, Li-ion Battery (LIB) Scrap, Catalytic Converters

👥 Beneficiaries Large recyclers + MSMEs/Start-ups (1/3rd outlay reserved)

🏭 Incentive 1: Capital Subsidy 20% subsidy on Plant & Machinery

📈 Incentive 2: Operating Subsidy Subsidy on incremental sales over base year (FY 2025-26).
Phased: 40% in Y2, 60% in Y5.

🧮 Incentive Caps Large Entity: ₹50 Cr (Total), ₹10 Cr (Operating)
Small Entity: ₹25 Cr (Total), ₹5 Cr (Operating)
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SYLLABUS : G.S.3: Changes in industrial policy
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UPSC PYQ (P) 2012

Recently, there has been a concern over the short supply of a group of elements called ‘rare 

earth metals’. Why?

1. China, which is the largest producer of these elements, has imposed some restrictions 

on their export.

2. Other than China, Australia, Canada and Chile, these elements are not found in any 

country.

3. Rare earth metals are essential for the manufacture of various kinds of electronic items 

and there is a growing demand for these elements.

Which of the statements given above is/are correct?

(A) 1 only

(B) 2 and 3 only

(C) 1 and 3 only

(D) 1, 2 and 3
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🧠 What is Theaterisation?
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SYLLABUS : GS 3 : Internal security
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Integration of Army, Navy, and Air Force resources under 
single theatre commanders for defined geographical 
regions.

Current System: 17 Separate Service Commands

● Army: 7 Commands (e.g., Northern, Western, Eastern 
Command)

● Air Force: 7 Commands (e.g., Western, Southwestern, Eastern 
Air Command)

● Navy: 3 Commands (e.g., Western, Eastern, Southern Naval 
Command)

● Tri-Service: 2 Commands - Andaman & Nicobar Command 
(ANC) and Strategic Forces Command (SFC - manages 
nukes).

🧠 What is Theaterisation?

🗺 The Proposed Models: How Might it Look?

Model Key Features Potential 
Challenges

1. 
Domain-base
d Theatre 
Commands 
(Initial Plan)

4 
functional 
theatres

1. Air Defence Command
2. Maritime Theatre Command
3. Western Land Theatre 
Command (for Pakistan)
4. Eastern Land Theatre 
Command (for China)

The IAF was strongly 
opposed. It felt this 
would "divide" its 
limited air assets 
(fighters, jets) and 
reduce its flexibility to 
move them across 
theatres as needed.

2. 
Adversary-ba
sed Integrated 
Theatre 
Commands 
(Newer Plan)

Theatres 
based on 
the 
primary 
threat

1. Western Theatre Command ( 
Pak)
2. Northern/Eastern Theatre 
Command (for China)
3. Maritime Theatre Command 
(IoR)
4. (Possible) Air Defence 
Command or Functional 
Command

More logical from a 
threat perspective. 
However, the debate 
continues on the 
control of air assets 
and the integration 
of cyber/space 
domains.
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🚀 Why is India Doing This?
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● Indian Air Force's Apprehensions

○ Division of Scarce Assets

○ "Support arm" for Army, Navy?

○ Not blindly copy the US

● Who will be the theatre commanders? 

● How will the budget be divided?

● 70 years friction

● Human Resources

⚠ The Challenges
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Q1. Consider the following statements regarding 

the Unique Disability ID Project:

1. It was launched in 2016 by the Department 

of Empowerment of Persons with Disabilities.

2. It covers all types of disabilities recognised 

under the Rights of Persons with Disabilities 

Act, 2016.

Which of the statements given above is/are 

correct?

a) 1 only

b) 2 only

c) Both 1 and 2

d) Neither 1 nor 2

Answer: c

Q2. Consider the following statements:

1. Navchetana is the National Framework for 

Early Childhood Stimulation for Children aged 

3 – 6 years.

2. Aadharshila is the National Curriculum for 

Early Childhood Care and Education for 

Children aged 0 - 3 years.

3. Both are administered by the Ministry of 

Women and Child Development.

How many of the statements given above is/are 

correct?

a) Only One

b) Only Two

c) All Three

d) None

Answer: a

Q3. How many of the following statements 

regarding  the significance of Theatre Commands 

for India is/are correct?

1. Effectively address traditional warfare 

challenges posed by Cyber-attacks, drone 

swarms, precision missiles, etc.

2. Promotes Optimal Resource Utilisation.

3. Enables faster decision-making.

Select the correct answer using the codes given 

below. 

a) Only One

b) Only Two

c) All Three

d) None

Answer: b

Q4. Which among the following statements is NOT 

correct regarding the National Critical Mineral 

Mission?

a) Under this Geological Survey of India has been 

tasked with conducting explorations.

b) The Centre of Excellence on Critical Minerals 

would regularly update the mineral list.

c) It intends to secure India’s critical mineral 

supply chain.

d) The Ministry of Earth Sciences will be the 

administrative Ministry.

Answer: d

Q5. Consider the following statements regarding the 

Biodiversity Beyond National Jurisdiction Agreement:

1. It is an international treaty under the United 

Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea.

2. It sets precise mechanisms for the sustainable 

use of marine biological diversity.

3. It will not be a legally binding treaty.

How many of the statements given above is/are 

correct?

a) Only One

b) Only Two

c) All Three

d) None

Answer: b
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